155.098, Required Accessory Off-Street 
Parking Spaces: Retail or Service 
Establishments not otherwise covered, 
of the Springfield Zoning Ordinance. 
Petitioner currently operates “Springfield 
Farm & Home Supply Store” on subject 
property, which contains two hundred 
sixteen (216) off-street parking spaces. 
Petitioner desires to construct an 18,000 
square foot addition to the south side 
of the existing building. The total floor 
area with the addition will be sixty-three 
thousand six hundred fifty-five (63,655) 
square feet. Therefore, with the addition, 
a total of three hundred eighteen (318) 
off-street parking spaces would be 
required to comply with Zoning Ordinance 
Section 155.098 which requires 1 parking 
space for every 200 square feet of floor 
area. To be in compliance with the zoning 
ordinance, petitioner respectfully requests 
a Variance of 155.098 to allow 1 parking 
space for every 295 square feet of floor 
area instead of 1 space for every 200 
square feet of floor area. The variance 
would allow two hundred sixteen (216) 
off-street parking spaces, instead of the 
three hundred eighteen (318) total spaces 
for a retail building totaling sixty-three 
thousand six hundred fifty-five (63,655) 
square feet of floor area.
Improvements (or structures) located on 
the property are a sixty-thousand two 
hundred ninety-two (60,292) square-foot 
retail store, of which forty-five thousand 
six hundred fifty-five (45,655) square feet 
is “floor area” as defined in 155.086 of 
the Zoning Ordinance. The subject real es-
tate is currently classified in the I-1, Light 
Industrial District, Section 155.040.
Legally described as: All that part of the 
Northeast Quarter of Section 13, in Town-